



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

2-26-16
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Investigation And Order to Show Cause on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Distribution System Pipelines.

Investigation 14-11-008
(Filed November 20, 2014)

CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA OPENING BRIEF

STEVEN R. MEYERS
BRITT K. STROTTMAN
EMILIE E. DE LA MOTTE
Meyers, Nave, Riback, Silver & Wilson
555 12th Street, Suite 1500
Oakland, CA 94607
Phone: (510) 808-2000
Fax: (510) 444-1108
E-mail: smeyers@meyersnave.com
Attorneys for CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA

February 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
A. Mountain View Incident as a Precursor, Red Flag for Carmel.....	3
B. Carmel Explosion.....	5
C. PG&E’s Known Distribution System Recordkeeping Deficiencies	7
III. THE VIOLATIONS.....	8
A. PG&E Violated Federal Law.....	8
B. PG&E Violated California Law.....	10
C. PG&E’s Conduct Fell Below the Standard of Care.....	13
D. PG&E and its Attorneys Violated Rule 1.1 During These Proceedings.....	14
IV. THE REMEDIES.....	17
A. PG&E Should be Fined for its Illegal Conduct	17
B. PG&E’s Malfeasance in Carmel Was a Continuing Violation.....	18
C. The Commission Should Apply Other Penalties Against PG&E Outside of the Traditional Fines	19
1. Executive Bonuses Should be Tied to Include Safety Goals.....	20
2. Create and Endow a Safety and Leak Intervenor.....	21
3. Safety and Leak Performance Incentives Ties to PG&E’s Bottom Line	21
4. The Commission Should Order an Independent Review of PG&E’s Safety Culture	22
5. The Commission’s Decision Should Include that PG&E’s Actions and Inactions in these Gas Leaks Caused the Release of Methane Gas	22
6. The Commission Should Order Additional Safety Remedies	23
7. PG&E Should Compensate Carmel for its Damages Incurred as a	

	Result of the Gas Explosion.....	23
8.	All the Above-listed Fines and Penalties Should be Paid with Shareholder Money	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. CPUC</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891	20
<i>Orange County Air Pollution Control Dist. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 945	24
<i>Pacific Bell Wireless v. PUC</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 718	11
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. CPUC</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812	18
<i>Parvey v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company</i> (1999) D.99-04-029, 85 CPUC 2d 682.....	11
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Vernon</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 209	24
State Statutes	
Public Utilities Code § 451	<i>passim</i>
Health & Safety Code § 38500 et seq.....	22
Rules	
Rule 1.1	2, 14, 16, 19
Rule 13.11	1
Regulations	
49 CFR § 192.13(c).....	8
49 CFR § 192.605(a).....	8
49 CFR § 192.605(b), subsections (1) and (3).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. Article XII §§ 1-6.....	20

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation And Order to Show Cause on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Distribution System Pipelines.

Investigation 14-11-008
(Filed November 20, 2014)
